
 

 

 
THE SERVICE LIST AS OF MAY 24, 2024 

 

Party/Counsel Telephone Facsimile Party Represented 

Fillmore Riley LLP 
360 Main Street, suite 1700 
Winnipeg, Manitoba  R3C 3Z3 
 
Kalev A. Anniko 
kanniko@fillmoreriley.com 
  

 
 
 
 
204-957-8308 
 

 
 
 
 
204-956-0308 

Counsel for the 
Applicant, Royal 
Bank of Canada 

BDO Canada Limited 
201 Portage Avenue, 26th Floor 
Winnipeg MB  R3B 3K6 
 
Brent Warga 
bwarga@bdo.ca 
 
John Fritz 
jfritz@bdo.ca 
 

 
 
 
 
204-220-3666  
 
 
204-282-9716 

 
 
 
 
1 833 888 1678 

Proposed Receiver 

Taylor McCaffrey LLP 
2200-201 Portage Avenue 
Winnipeg, MB R3B 3L3 
 
David Jackson 
djackson@tmlawyers.com 
 
Charles Roy 
croy@tmlawyers.com 
 

 
 
 
 
204-988-0375 
 
 
204-988-0472 

 
 
 
 
204-953-7178 
 
 
204-953-7231 

Counsel for the 
Proposed Receiver 

Thompson Dorfman Sweatman  
242 Hargrave St #1700, Winnipeg, 
MB R3C 0V1 

 
Bruce Taylor 
gbt@tdslaw.com  
 
Melanie Labossiere 
mml@tdslaw.com 
 
 

 
 
 
 
204-934-2566 
 
 
204-934-2508 
 
 

 
 
 
 
204- 934-0570 

Counsel for the 
Respondents 



 

 

Party/Counsel Telephone Facsimile Party Represented 

Tapper Cuddy LLP 
1000-330 St. Mary Avenue 
Winnipeg, MB  R3C 3Z5 
 
Richard W. Schwartz 
rschwartz@tapperdcuddy.com 
 

 
 
 
 
204-944-3232 

 
 
 
 
204-947-2593 

Counsel for 
Business 
Development Bank 
of Canada, Secured 
Creditor 

The Cote Family Trust  
Suite 650, 211 – 11th Avenue SW 
Calgary, AB T2R 0C6 
 
Robert Stack 
rstack@wilcraft.com  
 

 
 
 
 
403-476-0154 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Secured Creditor 

The Fiolka Family Trust 
Suite 650, 211 – 11th Avenue SW 
Calgary, AB T2R 0C6 
 
Robert Stack 
rstack@wilcraft.com 
 

 
 
 
 
403-476-0154 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Secured Creditor  

The Sadie Capital Trust / The 
Sadie Family Trust 
Suite 650, 211 – 11th Avenue SW 
Calgary, AB T2R 0C6 
 
Robert Stack 
rstack@wilcraft.com 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
403-476-0154 
 
 

 Secured Creditor 

Coast Capital Equipment 
Leasing Ltd.  
800-9900 King George Blvd 
Surrey, BC V3T 0K7 
 
cservice@coastcapitalsavings.com 
 
equipment@coastcapitalsavings.c
om 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
888- 517-7000 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Secured Creditor 



 

 

Party/Counsel Telephone Facsimile Party Represented 

De Lage Landen Financial 
Services Canada Inc.  
5046 Mainway, Unit 1 
Burlington, ON L7L 5Z1 
 
clientservices-ca@leasedirect.com 
 

corporate@dllgroup.com 
 

 
 
 
 
 
877-523-5515 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Secured Creditor 

Travelers Leasing Ltd.  
800-9900 King George Blvd 
Surrey, BC V3T 0K7 
 
cservice@coastcapitalsavings.com 
 
equipment@coastcapitalsavings.c
om 
 

 
 
 
 
888- 517-7000 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Secured Creditor 

Orthopedic Innovation Centre 
Inc.  
Suite 320  
1155 Concordia Avenue, 
Winnipeg, MB R2K 2M9 
 
info@orthoinno.com 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
204-926-1290 

 
 
 

Secured Creditor 

Valiant Financial Services Inc. 
Ste 426 – 505 8840 210 Street 
Langley, BC V1M 2Y2 
 
amallory@valiantfinancial.ca 
 

 
 
 
 
833-635-3273 
 

 
 
 
 
604-424-8507 

Secured Creditor 

CWB National Leasing 
1525 Buffalo Place 
Winnipeg, Manitoba  R3T 1L9 
 
ppsa.adminstration@cwbnationalle
asing.com 
 

debtenforcement@cwbnationallea
sing.com 
 

 
 
 
 
204 954 9000 

 
 
 
 
866 814 4752 

Secured creditor 



 

 

Party/Counsel Telephone Facsimile Party Represented 

Surrey National Verification and 
Collection Centre 
Canada Revenue Agency 
9755 King George Boulevard 
Surrey, British Columbia V3T 5E1 
 
 

 
 
 
866-891-7403 

 
 
 
833-697-2389 

His Majesty / CRA 
(Manitoba and 
Alberta) 

Manitoba Justice 
Civil Legal Services 
301 – 310 Broadway 
Winnipeg, Manitoba  R3C 3L6 
 
Shelley Haner 
Shelley.haner@gov.mb.ca 
 

 
 
 
 
 
204-792-6471 

 
 
 
 
 
204-948-2826 

Counsel for the 
Minister of Finance 

RAL Calgary Cargo, LP 
201 West Street 
Annapolis, MD USA 21401 
 
Legal Department 
legal@realterm.com 
 

  Landlord 

ARTIS WPG Industrial Ltd. 
 
Brad Goerzen 
bgoerzen@artisreit.com 
 
 

 
 
204-934-2797 
 

 Landlord 

ESFC Funding Co., LLC 
251 Little Falls Drive 
Wilmington, DE  USA 19808 
 
legal@fundeasly.com 
 

  Secured  Creditor 

MLT AIKINS LLP 
30th Floor – 360 Main Street 
Winnipeg, MB R3C 4G1 
 
JJ Burnell 
jburnell@mltaikins.com 

(204) 957-4663  Counsel for 
15988977 Canada 
Inc. 
(Potential 
Purchaser) 

mailto:jburnell@mltaikins.com


 

 

Party/Counsel Telephone Facsimile Party Represented 

FIRST AMERICAN EQUIPMENT 
FINANCE 
211 High Point Drive 
Victor, New York 14564 
 
Alan Sikora – CEO 
alan.sikora@faef.com  
 
Bruce Masterson - general 
counsel 
Bruce.masterson@faef.com   
 
Thomas.Flint@faef.com 
 
Chris Wuest 
Senior Vice President, Asset 
Management 

Chris.Wuest@faef.com  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
508-836-3270 
 
585-643-3287 
 
585-643-3270 

 Creditor 

BENANTI & ASSOCIATES 
350 Bedford Street, Suite 201 
Stamford, Connecticut 06901 
 
Paul A. De Genaro, Esq.  
pdegenaro@benantilaw.com  

 
 
 
 
(203) 324-9559 

 
 
 
 
(203) 358-8582 

Counsel for First 
American 
Equipment Finance 

EOS NORTH AMERICA 
28970 Cabot Dr. – Suite#700 
Novi, MI 48377 
 
Mark Wright - CFO 
Mark.wright@eos-na.com  

 
 
 
 
(248) 635-1786 

  

Royal Bank of Canada 
335 8th Ave SW – 24th Floor 
Calgary, Alberta  T2P 1C9 
 
Alex Wang 
alex.wang@rbc.com 
 

  Secured Creditor 
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